SI.LAD



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-XLIX Aizawl, Monday 22.6.2020 Ashadha 1, S.E. 1942, Issue No. 364

NOTIFICATION

No. C. 31033/8/2020-DC&MA(M), the 3rd June, 2020. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Rules passed by the Mara Autonomous District Council and approved by the Governor of Mizoram on 20th May, 2020 is hereby published for general information namely:

'The Mara Autonomous District Council (Animals Control & Taxation) (Amendment) (First Amendment) Act, 2018'.

Laldawngliana,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
District Council & Minority Affairs Department.

THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (ANIMALS CONTROL AND TAXATION) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

AN ACT

to amend the Lakher Autonomous District Council (Animals Control and Taxation) Act, 1983 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Act")

Be it enacted by the Mara Autonomous District Council in its Session in the Sixty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title, extent and commencement.

- (1) This Act may be called the Mara Autonomous District Council (Animals Control and Taxation) (Amendment) Act, 2018.
 - (2) It shall have the like extent as the Principal Act.
 - (3) It shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

Ex-364/2020

Amendment of Section 1.

- 2. (1) In sub-section (1) of section 1 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
 - (2) In sub-section (2) of section 1 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
 - (3) After sub-section (2) of section 1 of the Principal Act, the following sub-section shall be added, namely:"(3) It shall come into force on 28th February, 1983."

Amendment of Section 2.

- 3. (1) Clause (a) of section 2 of the Principal Act, shall be omitted.
 - (2) In clause (b) of section 2 of the Principal Act, between the word "pigs" and the word "mithuns, the words "dogs, fowls" shall be inserted.
 - (3) In clause (e) of section 2 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
 - (4) In clause (f) of section 2 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
 - (5) In clause (g) of section 2 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
 - (6) After clause (g) of section 2 of the Principal Act, the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(ga) "Governor" means the Governor of Mizoram appointed by the President of India under Article 155 of the Constitution of India."
 - (7) In clause (k) of section 2 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 19.

- 4. (1) In sub-section (1) of section 19 of the Principal Act-
 - (i) for the word "There", the words "A tax on animals" shall be substituted.
 - (ii) the words ", a tax on animals" shall be omitted.
 - (2) In clause (b) of proviso to sub-section (1) of section 19 of the Principal Act, the words "the Union Territory of" shall be omitted.
 - (3) In clause (d) of proviso to sub-section (1) of section 19 of the Principal Act, the words "the Union Territory of" shall be omitted.

Amendment of Section 21.

- 5. (1) In sub-section (1) of section 21 of the Principal Act-
 - (i) for the word "paise", the words, brackets and figures "rupees (Rs. 50/-)" shall be substituted.
 - (ii) for the words "twenty-five paise", the words, brackets and figures "twenty rupees (Rs. 20/-)" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 23.

6. In sub-section (1) of section 23 of the Principal Act, for the word "fifty", the words "five hundred" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 24.

7. In section 24 of the Principal Act, for the word "hundred", the word "thousand" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 25.

8. In section 25 of the Principal Act, for the word "fifty", the words "five hundred" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 26.

9. In section 26 of the Principal Act, for the word "fifty", the words "five hundred" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 27.

10. In sub-section (3) of section 27 of the Principal Act, for the words "one hundred", the words "five hundred" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 31.

11. In section 31 of the Principal Act, for the word "Administrator", the word "Governor" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Schedule.

- 12. (1) In the Schedule appended to the Principal Act, for the words "Rupees five" wherever they appears, the words "Rupees fifty" shall be substituted.
 - (2) For clause (5) of the Schedule appended to the Principal Act, the following clause shall be substituted, namely:"(5) Fowl kept in confinement

- Rupees five."

- (3) After clause (5) of the Schedule appended to the Principal Act, the following clause shall be added, namely:-
 - "(6) Animal kept in any manner other than those specified in clauses (1) to (5) above Rupees fifty."